

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 4 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

ITT INDUSTRIAL CREDIT COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 66,416

EDWARD V. REGAN, COMPTROLLER
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS
TRUSTEE OF THE COMMON RETIREMENT
FUND,

Respondent.

An Appeal from the
District Court of Appeal, First District,
of a Question of Great Public Importance

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MATHEWS, OSBORNE, McNATT
GOBELMAN & COBB
Robert C. Gobelman, P.A.
Jerry J. Waxman, Esquire
1500 American Heritage Life Bldg.
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 354-0624

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Issues..... | vi |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case and Facts..... | 4 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 8 |
| Argument | |
| I. <u>INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER AND ITS</u> <u>"DEBTOR'S EQUITY" CONCEPT HAVE NOT</u> <u>SURVIVED THE ENACTMENT OF CHAPTER</u> <u>78-222, LAWS OF FLORIDA.....</u> | 11 |
| A. CHAPTER 78-222, LAWS OF FLORIDA, IS UNAMBIGUOUS IN ITS OVERRULING OF <u>INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER</u> AND THE "DEBTOR'S EQUITY" CONCEPT, AND IT IS THIS COURT'S DUTY TO GIVE EFFECT TO THAT INTENT..... | 16 |
| B. IF CHAPTER 78-22, LAWS OF FLORIDA, IS AMBIGUOUS, THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT AS EVIDENCED IN THE PREAMBLE SHOULD BE GIVEN EFFECT..... | 21 |
| C. IF THIS COURT IS UNABLE TO DISCERN THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT FROM CHAPTER 78-222, THEN IT SHOULD RECEDE FROM <u>INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER</u> IN A RE- EXAMINATION OF THAT CASE ON THE MERITS..... | 23 |
| II. <u>RESPONSE TO ARGUMENTS IN ITT'S INITIAL</u> <u>BRIEF.....</u> | 28 |
| A. CHAPTER 78-222, LAWS OF FLORIDA, IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... | 28 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| B. | THE "PLACE OF FILING" ARGUMENT IS EXTRA-RECORD AND IMPROPERLY RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL..... | 29 |
| C. | THE FIRST DISTRICT DID NOT ERR BY THREE TIMES HOLDING THAT THE MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT DID NOT EXCLUDE A LIEN OR CLAIM SUCH AS THAT HELD BY ITT..... | 31 |
| | Conclusion..... | 35 |
| | Certificate of Service..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>CASES:</u> | |
| <u>American Bankers Life Assurance Co. v. Williams,</u> 212 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)..... | 18 |
| <u>American National Bank of Jacksonville v.</u> <u>International Harvester Credit Corporation,</u> 269 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)..... | 13 |
| <u>Bay Management, Inc. v. Beau Monde, Inc.,</u> 366 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)..... | 32 |
| <u>Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Florida State</u> <u>Racing Commission,</u> 165 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1964)..... | 28 |
| <u>Bonvento v. Board of Public Instruction,</u> 194 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1967)..... | 29 |
| <u>Camichos v. Diana Stores Corp.,</u> 157 Fla. 349, 25 So.2d 864 (1946)..... | 32 |
| <u>Chatlos v. Overstreet,</u> 124 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1960)..... | 29 |
| <u>D'Amato v. D'Amato,</u> 176 So.2d 907 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)... | 32 |
| <u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Rogers,</u> 329 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976)..... | 29 |
| <u>Englewood Water District v. Tate,</u> 334 So.2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)..... | 18 |
| <u>Fry v. Hawley,</u> 4 Fla. 258 (1851)..... | 33 |
| <u>General Electric Corporation v. Tidwell Industries,</u> 565 P.2d 868 (Ariz. 1977)..... | 24,27 |
| <u>Gracie v. Deming,</u> 213 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)..... | 22 |
| <u>In re Samuels & Co.,</u> 526 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1976)..... | 24 |
| <u>International Harvester Credit Corp. v. American</u> <u>National Bank of Jacksonville,</u> 296 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1974)..... | Passim |
| <u>James v. Gulf Life Insurance Co.,</u> 66 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1953)..... | 32 |

CASES (cont.):

Marsh v. Garwood, 65 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1953)..... 29

McConville v. Ft. Pierce Bank & Trust Co.,
135 So. 392 (Fla. 1931)..... 29

Pafford v. Standard Life Insurance Co., 52
So.2d 910 (Fla. 1951)..... 32

Ranier National Bank v. Inland Machinery Co.,
631 P.2d 389 (Wash. App. 1981)..... 24

Regan v. ITT Industrial Credit Co., 10 F.L.W.
64 (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 19, 1984)..... Passim

Regan v. ITT Industrial Credit Co., 9 F.L.W.
2242 (Fla. 1st DCA Oct. 26, 1984)..... Passim

Regan v. ITT Industrial Credit Co., 9 F.L.W.
1361 (Fla. 1st DCA June 21, 1984)..... Passim

S.R.G. Corp. v. Dept. of Revenue, 365 So.2d
687 (Fla. 1978)..... 18

State v. Webb, 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981)..... 22

Sunshine State News Co. v. State, 121 So.2d
705 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960)..... 22

Talcott v. Franklin National Bank, 194 N.W.2d
775 (Minn. 1972)..... 24

Tyson v. Lanier, 156 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1963)..... 22

Wilcox v. Atkins, 213 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)..... 32

STATUTES AND LAWS:

Section 671.102, Florida Statutes (1983)..... 17

Section 671.102(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1983)..... 25

Section 671.102(2)(c), Florida Statutes (1983)..... 20

Section 671.201(37), Florida Statutes..... 8,15,18,
19,20,22,23

PAGE

STATUTES AND LAWS (cont.):

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| Section 672.401, Florida Statutes..... | 11,19 |
| Section 672.401(1), Florida Statutes (1983)..... | 19 |
| Section 679.107(2), Florida Statutes (1983)..... | 26 |
| Section 679.312, Florida Statutes (1972)..... | 12,13,25 |
| Section 679.312(3), Florida Statutes..... | 20,21, 22,23 |
| Section 679.312(4), Florida Statutes..... | 8,13,14, 21,22,23,24,30 |
| Section 679.312(5), Florida Statutes..... | 8,13,14, 24,30 |
| Chapter 78-222, Laws of Florida..... | Passim |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|--|----|
| Murray, "Commercial Law," 30 U. of Miami Law Review 63 (1975)..... | 24 |
| Murray, "Commercial Law," 33 U. of Miami Law Review 853 (1979)..... | 24 |
| "Note," 3 Florida State University Law Review 150 (1975)..... | 24 |
| "Purchase Money Security Interest Priority Under §9-312(4) of the U.C.C.: Florida Supreme Court Rewrites the Code," 29 U. of Miami Law Review 384 (1975)..... | 24 |
